

No. 24-5546

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRE HARGETT & MARK GOINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:20-cv-1039

Reply Brief for the Appellants

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General and Reporter

J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General

Zachary Barker
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Philip Hammersley
Assistant Solicitor General

Dawn Jordan
Special Counsel

State of Tennessee
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Philip.Hammersley@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The NAACP Lacks Organizational Standing to Challenge the Documentation Policy	2
A. The NAACP’s standing theories fail as a matter of law	2
1. The NAACP abandons the district court’s diversion-of-resources holding	2
2. The NAACP cannot rely on <i>Havens</i>	3
3. The NAACP’s causation theory is too attenuated.....	8
B. NAACP’s standing theories fail as a matter of fact	9
1. The NAACP lacks “specific facts” showing that it suffers an ongoing injury	9
2. The NAACP is not entitled to a remand.....	15
II. The Documentation Policy Complies with the NVRA.....	16
A. The Documentation Policy does not require applicants to submit unnecessary information	16
1. The Documentation Policy requests “only” information “necessary” to verify voter eligibility.....	16
2. The Documentation Policy passes statutory muster under Supreme Court precedent.....	27
3. The permanent injunction raises serious constitutional concerns	29
B. The Documentation Policy ensures that eligible applicants are registered to vote.....	29
C. The Documentation Policy complies with the NVRA’s uniformity-and-nondiscrimination requirement.....	31
III. The District Court Granted Improper Relief.....	32

A. The NAACP never proved that it needs a permanent injunction to prevent irreparable harm..... 32

B. The district court erred by granting a universal injunction rather than an appropriately tailored remedy..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 33

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 2024 WL 4246721 (9th Cir. 2024)	3, 6, 7
<i>Berger v. Medina Cnty. Ohio Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 295 F. App’x 42 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP</i> , 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	18
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 15
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Friends of George’s, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Lockhart v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11, 14
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Mi Familia Vota,
 2024 WL 3893996 (2024) 28

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 19, 20

Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee,
 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Turaani v. Wray,
 988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9

United States v. Hensley,
 110 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024) 24

United States v. SCRAP,
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 10, 11, 14

Wallace v. Leidos Innovations Corp.,
 805 F. App’x 389 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)..... 28

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501 20

52 U.S.C. § 20504 19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 20505 27, 28

52 U.S.C. § 20507 29, 30, 31, 32

52 U.S.C. § 20508 *passim*

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-121.01..... 28
